STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2000 No. 1442

LONDON GOVERNMENT

TRANSPORT

The Greater London (Penalty Fares) (Croydon Tramlink Designation) Order 2000

Made - - - - 24th May 2000

Laid before Parliament 8th June 2000

Coming into force - - 3rd July 2000

The Secretary of State in exercise of the powers conferred on him by paragraph 9(1)(b) of Schedule 17 to the Greater London Authority Act 1999(a) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Greater London (Penalty Fares) (Croydon Tramlink Designation) Order 2000 and shall come into force on 3rd July 2000.
- **2.** In this Order "Tramlink" has the same meaning as in section 2(1) of the Croydon Tramlink Act 1994(**b**).
- **3.** The Secretary of State hereby designates all services on Tramlink as services in relation to which paragraph 9 of Schedule 17 to the Greater London Authority Act 1999 is to apply.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions

Keith Hill
Minister of State,
Department of the Environment,
Transport and the Regions

24th May 2000

⁽a) 1999 c. 29.

⁽b) 1994 c.xi.

5117571001

05-06-00 19:40:26 PPSysB Pag Table: STATIN

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This order designates services on Croydon Tramlink as qualifying train services to which the Mayor may, on the application of the operator, apply the penalty fares provisions contained in Schedule 17 to the Greater London Authority Act 1999.

£1.00

© Crown copyright 2000

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office and Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament. E2010 6/2000 511757 19585



Unit: pag1